System1 Research B.V.	 -	 (124)	 (62)	 (22)
System1 Research, Inc.	 (236)	 (2,008)	 (997)	 (339)
System1 Research Sarl	 120	 (495)	 (246)	 243
System1 Research GmbH	 -	 (505)	 (251)	 (752)
System1 Marketing Consulting (Shanghai) Co. Limited	 94	 -	 (2)	 30
System1 Research Do Brazil Servicos de Marketing Ltda.	 -	 -	 -	 (108)
System1 Research France Sarl	 150	 (239)	 (119)	 (22)
System1 Market Research Pte Ltd	 (201)	 (176)	 (87)	 (469)
System1 Research Pty Ltd.	 (29)	 (197)	 (98)	 76
System1 Agency Limited	 (52)	 -	 -	 (915)

	25	 EXCEPTIONAL CREDIT – RATES REBATE IN PRIOR YEAR
During the year ended 31 March 2019, the Company recognised an exceptional credit of £251,000 in administra-
tive expenses in respect of a Business Rates refund that was made as a result of an error by Camden Council and
the Valuation Office. There were no exceptional credits in the year to 31 March 2020.

System1 Group PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2020 65

	26	 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The adoption of IFRS 16, ‘Leases’ has resulted in the following changes to the previously reported figures:

	 31 Mar 2019	 Impact of	 31 Mar 2019
		  IFRS 16	 Restated
Balance sheet	 £’000 	 £’000 	 £’000

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment	 227	 2,620	 2,847
Intangible assets	 814	 -	 814
Deferred tax asset	 275	 24	 299

	 1,316	 2,644	 3,960
CURRENT ASSETS
Contract costs	 208	 -	 208
Trade and other receivables	 6,915	 (8)	 6,907
Current income tax asset	 431	 -	 431
Cash and cash equivalents	 4,315	 -	 4,315

	 11,869	 (8)	 11,861

TOTAL ASSETS	 13,185	 2,636	 15,821

EQUITY
ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY
Share capital 	 132	 -	 132
Share premium account	 1,601	 -	 1,601
Merger reserve	 477	 -	 477
Foreign currency translation reserve	 223	 -	 233
Retained earnings	 4,721	 (86)	 4,635

TOTAL EQUITY	 7,154	 (86)	 7,068

LIABILITIES
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provisions	 610	 -	 610
Lease liabilities	 23	 1,954	 1,977

	 633	 1,954	 2,587
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provisions	 225	 -	 225
Lease liabilities	 48	 851	 899
Trade and other payables	 4,591	 (83)	 4,508
Contract liabilities	 534	 -	 534

	 5,398	 768	 6,166

TOTAL LIABILITIES	 6,031	 2,722	 8,753

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	 13,185	 2,636	 15,821

System1 Group PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2020 66

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
for the year ended 31 March 2020

	26	 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

	 31 Mar 2019	 Impact of	 31 Mar 2019
		  IFRS 16	 Restated
Income statement (extract)	 £’000 	 £’000 	 £’000

Operating profit	 1,932	 124	 2,056
Finance income/(expense)	 2	 (137)	 (135)
Income tax expense	 (677)	 23	 (654)

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION	 1,257	 10	 1,267

	 31 Mar 2019	 Impact of	 31 Mar 2019
		  IFRS 16	 Restated
Cash flow statement (extract)	 £’000 	 £’000 	 £’000

Net cash generated from operating activities	 609	 969	 1,578
Net cash used by investing activities	 (1,030)	 -	 (1,030)
Net cash used by financing activities	 (982)	 (969)	 (1,951)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	 (1,403)	 -	 (1,403)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 MARCH	 4,315	 -	 4,315

The Group has elected to apply the full retrospective approach to the transition to IFRS 16. The full retrospec-
tive approach requires the transition to be implemented with restatement of the prior year results as if IFRS 16
had always been applied.

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Group has recognised lease liabilities reflecting future lease payments, and ‘Right-
of-use assets’ in respect of property leases which meet the definition of a contract that conveys the right to con-
trol the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The lease liability is initially

[…]

allowances
		  £’000

AT 1 APRIL 2019		  (7)
Charged to income statement		  (6)

AT 31 MARCH 2020		  (13)

78

Notes to the Company Financial Statements continued
for the year ended 31 March 2020

System1 Group PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2020

	10	 SHARE CAPITAL

ALLOTTED, CALLED UP AND FULLY PAID ORDINARY SHARES

	 Number	 £’000

AT 1 APRIL 2019 AND AT 31 MARCH 2020	 13,226,773	 132

	11	 (LOSS)/PROFIT FOR THE YEAR
The Company has made use of the exemptions as permitted by Section 408 of the Companies Act 2006 and
accordingly the income statement of the Company is not presented as part of the accounts. The parent company
loss for the year to 31 March 2020 of £663,000 (31 March 2019: profit of £1,137,000) is included in the Group loss
for the financial year. Details of Executive and Non-Executive Directors’ emoluments and their interest in shares
and options of the company are shown within the Directors’ Remuneration Report.

	12	 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The adoption of IFRS 16, ‘Leases’ has resulted in the following changes to the previously reported figures:

	 31 Mar 2019	 Impact of 	 31 Mar 2019
		  IFRS 16	 Restated
Balance sheet		  £’000	 £’000

FIXED ASSETS
Other intangible assets	 814	 -	 814
Tangible assets	 126	 465	 591
Investments	 581	 -	 581

	 1,521 	 465	 1,986
CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors due within one year	 5,292	 -	 5,292
Debtors due after one year	 100	 -	 100
Cash at bank	 152	 -	 152

	 5,544	 -	 5,544

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR	 (2,660)	 (446)	 (3,106)

NET CURRENT ASSETS	 2,884	 19	 2,438

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES	 4,405	 19	 4,424
CREDITORS: AMOUNTS DUE AFTER ONE YEAR	 (23)	 (43)	 (66)
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES	 (287)	 -	 (287)

NET ASSETS	 4,095	 (24)	 4,071

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 	 132	 -	 132
Share premium account	 1,601	 -	 1,601
Retained earnings	 2,362	 (24)	 2,338

SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS	 4,095	 (24)	 4,071

79

System1 Group PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2020

Notes to the Company Financial Statements continued
for the year ended 31 March 2020

	12	 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

	 31 Mar 2018	 Impact of 	 31 Mar 2018
		  IFRS 16	 Restated
Balance sheet		  £’000	 £’000

FIXED ASSETS
Other intangible assets	 26	 -	 26
Tangible assets	 121	 893	 1,014
Investments	 581	 -	 581

	 728	 893	 1,621
CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors due within one year	 3,900	 -	 3,900
Debtors due after one year	 122	 -	 122
Cash at bank	 1,330	 -	 1,330

	 5,352	 -	 5,352

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR	 (1,597)	 (520)	 (2,117)

NET CURRENT ASSETS	 3,755	 (520)	 3,235

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES	 4,483	 373	 4,856
CREDITORS: AMOUNTS DUE AFTER ONE YEAR	 (70)	 (424)	 (494)
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES	 (307)	 -	 (307)

NET ASSETS	 4,106	 (51)	 4,055

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 	 132	 -	 132
Share premium account	 1,601	 -	 1,601
Retained earnings	 2,373	 (51)	 2,322

SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS	 4,106	 (51)	 4,055

The Company has elected to apply the full retrospective approach to the transition to IFRS 16. The full retro-
spective approach requires the transition to be implemented with restatement of the prior year results as if IFRS
16 had always been applied.

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Company has recognised lease liabilities reflecting future lease payments, and
‘Right-of-use assets’ in respect of property leases which meet the definition of a contract that conveys the right
to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The lease liability
is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date,